**Public Notice** 



## BY-LAW CA29 0083 REGARDING THE REMUNERATION OF COUNCIL MEMBERS PERFORMING PARTICULAR FUNCTIONS

NOTICE is hereby given that at its regular sitting that will be held on Monday, December 7, 2015 at 7 p.m., in the council room located at 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds, the Borough Council will adopt by-law number CA29 0083 entitled "By-law regarding the remuneration of council members performing particular functions".

This by-law has the objective to set a new annual additional remuneration of \$2,700 for the council member performing the function of President of the Traffic and Road Safety Committee of the Borough.

This remuneration will be retroactive as of January 1, 2015.

This remuneration will be indexed on each fiscal year from the one beginning after its entry into force, on the basis of a percentage corresponding to the rate of increase in the consumer price index for Québec established by Statistics Canada for the previous year.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO This eleventh day of November of the year two thousand fifteen.

**Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney** Director of the Borough Office and Secretary of the Borough

/ml

# PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

#### VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

#### BY-LAW CA 29 0083

#### BY-LAW REGARDING THE REMUNERATION OF COUNCIL MEMBERS PERFORMING PARTICULAR FUNCTIONS

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular council sitting held in the borough hall situated at 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds, in the said borough, on December 7, 2015 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., Chapter C-19), at which were present:

Mayor of the Borough Councillors	Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis Mrs. Catherine Clément-Talbot Mrs. Justine McIntyre
	Mr. Yves Gignac
	Mr. Roger Trottier

all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

Mr. Dominique Jacob, Director of the Borough and M<sup>e</sup> Suzanne Corbeil, Secretary of the Borough were also present.

**BY VIRTUE** of Section 2 of the Act respecting the remuneration of elected municipal officers (R.S.Q., chapter T-11.001);

**BY VIRTUE** of Section 43 of the Charter of Ville de Montréal (R.S.Q., Chapter C-11.4);

**WHEREAS** a notice of motion of the present by-law was given at the September 14, 2015 special Borough Council sitting;

**WHEREAS** the members of the Borough Council declared having read this draft by-law and waive its reading;

The Pierrefonds-Roxboro Borough Council enacts the following:

THAT BE ORDERED AND RULED by the Pierrefonds-Roxboro Borough Council by-law, subject to all approvals required by the Law, as follows:

### **SECTION 1**

When a member of the Borough Council is performing the function of President of the Traffic and Road Safety Committee of the Borough, he is entitled to an additional remuneration of \$2,700.

# **SECTION 2**

The remuneration provided by this by-law is fixed on an annual basis.

### **SECTION 3**

This remuneration is indexed to the increase for each fiscal year from the one beginning after its entry into force.

The indexation consists of the increase, for each fiscal year of the Borough, of a percentage corresponding to the rate of increase in the consumer price index for Québec established by Statistics Canada for the previous year.

## **SECTION 4**

The remuneration provided for in section 1 is retroactive as of January 1, 2015.

# **SECTION 5**

The present by-law comes into force in accordance with the Law.

Mayor of the Borough

Secretary of the Borough